# CITY OF DAMA POINT

# CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING



TUESDAY JULY 1, 2014 5:00 P.M.

## **ACTION AGENDA**

Location: City Council Chambers, 33282 Golden Lantern, Suite 210, Dana Point, California 92629

Next City Council Ordinance No. 14-04

#### CALL TO ORDER

The Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Dana Point, California, was called to order by Mayor Bartlett at 5:00 p.m. in the Dana Point City Council Chamber, 33282 Golden Lantern, Suite 210, Dana Point.

## **ROLL CALL OF CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

Lisa A. Bartlett, Mayor Steven H. Weinberg, Mayor Pro Tem William P. Brough, Council Member Carlos N. Olvera, Council Member J. Scott Schoeffel, Council Member

#### **CLOSED SESSION**

City Attorney Munoz indicated that there was a need for a Closed Session as follows:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION, Government Code § 54956.9 (a), (1 case)

Name of Case: Superior Court Case No. 30-2010-00352093; The People of State of

California ex rel. The City of Dana Point v. The Point Alternative

Care, Inc., et al.

B. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION, Government Code § 54957

Title: City Manager

Mayor Bartlett recessed the meeting into a Closed Session at 5:01 p.m. pursuant to Government Code Section 54956 et seq.

## **RECONVENE CITY COUNCIL MEETING – CALL TO ORDER**

Mayor Bartlett reconvened the meeting at 6:00 p.m. All Council Members were present.

STAFF PRESENT: Douglas C. Chotkevys, City Manager; Patrick Munoz, City Attorney; Kathy Ward, City Clerk; Mike Rose, Director of Disaster Preparedness; Lt. Russ Chilton; Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director of Community Development; Brad Fowler, Director of Public Works and Engineering; Kevin Evans, Director of Community Services; Brian McClure, Parks Manager; John Tilton, City Architect; Mark Sutton, Building Official; Robert Sedita, Management Analyst; Jackie Littler, Executive Secretary; DyAnne Weamire, Administrative Secretary; and Bobbi Ogan, Deputy City Clerk.

#### **CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT**

City Attorney Munoz stated that he had no announcement.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council Member Brough.

#### INVOCATION

The Invocation was provided by Pastor Jens Christy of Capo Beach Church.

# PRESENTATIONS AND PROCLAMATION

Business of the Month – Doheny Village Car Wash Employee of the Month – Kurth Nelson

#### CONSENT CALENDAR

A member of the public removed Item 11 from the Consent Calendar.

IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEINBERG, SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER OLVERA, THAT THE RECOMMENDATIONS BE ACCEPTED FOR ALL ITEMS ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ITEM 11.

The motion carried by the following vote:

AYES: Council Member William Brough, Council Member Carlos N. Olvera, Council Member Scott

Schoeffel, Mayor Pro Tem Steven Weinberg and Mayor Lisa Bartlett

NOES: None ABSENT: None

#### 1. WAIVE THE READING OF ORDINANCES AND APPROVE READING BY TITLE ONLY

APPROVED THE READING BY TITLE ONLY OF ALL ORDINANCES ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR AND THAT FURTHER READING OF SUCH ORDINANCES BE WAIVED.

2. REGULAR MEETING MINUTES, JUNE 17, 2014

APPROVED THE MINUTES.

3. PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES, JUNE 9, 2014

RECEIVED AND FILED.

4. PLANNING COMMISSION ACTIONS, MEETING OF JUNE 23, 2014

RECEIVED AND FILED.

5. TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT SUBCOMMITTEE MINUTES, APRIL 16, 2014

RECEIVED AND FILED.

6. MEETING CALENDAR / COMMUNITY SPECIAL EVENTS CALENDAR

RECEIVED AND FILED.

7. CLAIMS AND DEMANDS

RECEIVED AND FILED THE CLAIMS AND DEMANDS.

8. SECOND READING AND ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE MODIFICATION FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA AMENDING SECTION 13.04.050 (CARE OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES), PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES REGULATIONS, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE IN THE HEADLANDS NATURAL OPENSPACE ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE HABITAT PARK AREAS

HELD A SECOND READING AND ADOPTED ORDINANCE 14-04 ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 13.04.050 (CARE OF NATURAL RESOURCES), PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES REGULATIONS, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE IN THE HEADLANDS NATURAL OPEN-SPACE ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE HABITAT PARK AREAS.

9. APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR ADDITIONAL AS-NEEDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM DESIGN SERVICES WITH ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

APPROVED A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INCORPORATED FOR ADDITIONAL AS-NEEDED PUBLIC WORKS DESIGN SERVICES.

AND AUTHORIZED THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AMENDMENTS.

#### 10. STREAMLINING FUTURE BUILDING PERMITS

ADOPTED RESOLUTION 14-07-01-01 ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, REDEFINING THE COMBINED BUILDING PERMIT TERM AND DEFINITION TO STREAMLINE THE BUILDING PERMIT PROCESS.

#### 11. INSTALLATION OF THREE BOCCE BALL COURTS AT LANTERN BAY PARK

A member of the public removed this item from the Consent Calendar.

IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEINBERG, SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER SCHOEFFEL, THAT THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVE THE PROJECT; TRANSFERRED REQUESTED FUNDS FROM THE PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND (ACCOUNT 21-905) AND INTO CIP FUND 1; AND AWARDED THE CONTRACT TO ATHLETIC FIELD SPECIALISTS. AS WELL AS DIRECTED STAFF TO RETURN TO COUNCIL WITH THE ANALYSIS ON WHAT WOULD BE INVOLVED IN ACQUIRING AND CONSTRUCTING A SKATE PARK IN DANA POINT.

The motion carried by the following vote:

AYES: Council Member William Brough, Council Member Carlos N. Olvera, Council Member

Scott Schoeffel, Mayor Pro Tem Steven Weinberg and Mayor Lisa Bartlett

NOES: None ABSENT: None

# 12. AMENDMENT OF CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES RELATED TO A PROPOSED PROJECT LOCATED AT 34202 DEL OBISPO STREET

APPROVED AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF DANA POINT AND LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. (LSA), AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT.

# **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

Susan Osborne Alan Wickstrom

#### **PUBLIC HEARINGS**

#### 13. 2014 WEED ABATEMENT PROGRAM

IT WAS MOVED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEINBERG, SECONDED BY COUNCIL MEMBER OLVERA, THAT THE CITY COUNCIL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE WEED ABATEMENT COST REPORT AND, THEREAFTER, ADOPT **RESOLUTION 14-07-01-02** CONFIRMING THE COST REPORT AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION ON THE REGULAR TAX BILL ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, CONFIRMING THE COST OF THE ABATEMENT AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION ON THE REGULAR TAX BILL.

The motion carried by the following vote:

AYES: Council Member William Brough, Council Member Carlos N. Olvera, Council Member

Scott Schoeffel, Mayor Pro Tem Steven Weinberg and Mayor Lisa Bartlett

NOES: None ABSENT: None

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

There were no Unfinished Business items.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

#### 14. KEEPING OF CHICKENS IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS

IT WAS MOVED BY COUNCIL MEMBER SCHOEFFEL, SECONDED BY MAYOR PRO TEM WEINBERG, THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DIRECT THE PLANNING COMMISSION TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE.

The motion carried by the following vote:

AYES: Council Member William Brough, Council Member Carlos N. Olvera, Council Member

Scott Schoeffel, Mayor Pro Tem Steven Weinberg and Mayor Lisa Bartlett

NOES: None ABSENT: None

# **PUBLIC COMMENTS (Continued)**

There were no additional Public Comments received.

# **STAFF REPORTS**

# COUNCIL REPORTS, INCLUDING CITY RELATED MEETINGS ATTENDED

# **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business before the City Council at this session, Mayor Bartlett adjourned the meeting at 7:28 p.m. in memory of Firefighter Mike Herdman and announced that the next Regular Meeting of the City Council will be September 16, 2014, at 5:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber located at 33282 Golden Lantern, Suite 210, Dana Point, California.